

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Division of Judges

ADT, LLC

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 364,
AFL-CIO

Cases 18-CA-264654

18-CA-266951

18-CA-270402

BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Submitted by:

Tabitha Boerschinger, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Subregion 30
310 W. Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 450W
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203
Telephone: (414) 930-7193
tabitha.boerschinger@nlrb.gov

David Stolzberg, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 18
212 Second Ave. South, Suite 200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
Telephone: (763) 270-7057
david.stolzberg@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	3
A. Background, Bargaining History, and the Move from Rockford to Janesville.....	3
B. Former Rockford Unit Employees’ Terms and Conditions Pre-Move	4
C. Former Rockford Unit Employees’ Terms and Conditions Post-Move	6
D. The Union Filed and Withdrew a Representation Petition	7
E. Respondent Announced It Would Withdraw Recognition from the Union	8
F. Post-Withdrawal Unilateral Changes.....	9
i. Method of compensation.....	9
ii. Overtime	9
iii. Paid time off.....	10
iv. Bonus eligibility.....	10
v. Performance Review System	10
G. Interrogations and Threats.....	11
III. ADVERSE INFERENCES MUST BE DRAWN BASED ON RESPONDENT’S FAILURE TO PRESENT RELEVANT WITNESSES AND DOCUMENTS	12
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	16
A. Respondent Withdrew Recognition from the Union in Violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act	16
i. <i>ADTI</i> controls the instant case	16
ii. The facts and legal findings in <i>ADTI</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
iii. There is a lengthy bargaining history in the instant case	18
iv. The Rockford Unit maintained its integrity and separate identity	18
v. Respondent failed to meet its burden to establish compelling circumstances.....	23
vi. Respondent cannot distinguish the instant case from <i>ADTI</i>	27
B. Respondent Unlawfully Implemented Unilateral Changes to the Former Rockford Employees’ Terms and Conditions of Employment Post-Withdrawal of Recognition in Violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act	28
C. Respondent Unlawfully Interrogated and Threatened Employees.....	29
D. Respondent’s Defenses Must Fail.....	32
i. The withdrawn representation petition has no bearing on the appropriateness of the already established Rockford Unit.....	32
ii. The decertification petition did not privilege Respondent to withdraw recognition from the Union.....	34
iii. The Board’s decision in <i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , is inapposite	35
iv. <i>ADT II</i> does not apply to the instant case	36
V. The PROPOSED NOTICE and UNIT DESCRIPTION	38
A. Appropriate Unit Description.....	38
B. Broad Remedy in Notice is Appropriate	40
VI. CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adt, LLC</i> , No. JD-51-19, 2019 WL 2501867, fn. 16 (June 17, 2019)	42
<i>ADT, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 36 (2015).....	41
<i>ADT, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 23 (2020).....	41
<i>Adt, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 31 (2020).....	41
<i>Adt LLC d/b/a Adt Sec. Servs. & Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. Union 43</i> , No. JD-31-18, 2018 WL 2263547 (May 16, 2018)	41
<i>ADT, LLC d/b/a Adt Sec. Servs. & Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. Union 43</i> , No. JD-51-19, 2019 WL 2501867 (June 17, 2019)	40
<i>ADT Security Services</i> , 355 NLRB 1388 (2010), <i>enfd.</i> <i>N.L.R.B. v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2012)	1, 2, 3, 16, 18, 19, 22, 27, 28, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>ADT Security Services</i> , 368 NLRB No. 118	36, 37, 38, 42
<i>Apex Linen Service, Inc. and International Union of Operating Engineers</i> , <i>Local 501, AFL-CIO</i> , 370 NLRB No. 75 (2021).....	40
<i>Bonnie Bourne</i> , 144 NLRB 805 (1963), <i>enfd.</i> (as modified) 332 F.2d 47, 48 (2d Cir. 1964).....	30, 31
<i>Children's Hosp. of San Francisco</i> , 312 NLRB 920 (1993), <i>enfd.</i> 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996)	17, 27, 33
<i>Chipotle Services, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 37, p. 1, fn. 1, p. 13 (2015).....	14
<i>Comar</i> , 339 NLRB 903, 904 (2003)	17, 19, 38, 39

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dallas Air Motive, Inc.</i> , 370 NLRB No. 3 (2020)	17
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2252, 2253 (2012), <i>enfd.</i> 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses Assn.</i> , 352 NLRB 427, 441–444 (2008), <i>reaffd.</i> 356 NLRB 146 (2010), <i>enfd.</i> 455 Fed. Appx. 5 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Fisher Broadcasting</i> , 324 NLRB 256 (1997)	22, 23, 38
<i>Frontier Telephone of Rochester, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1270, 1272 fn. 10 (2005), <i>enfd. mem.</i> , 181 Fed. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>enfd. mem.</i> , 111 Fed. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17, 18, 20
<i>Hickmott Foods</i> , 242 NLRB 1357, 1357 (1979).....	40
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 20 (2019).....	35, 36
<i>Metro-West Ambulance Service</i> , 360 NLRB 1029, 1030 and n. 13 (2014).....	15
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 805 F. App’x 2, 6 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Multi-Ad Services, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1226, 1227-1228 (2000), <i>enfd.</i> 255 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>N.L.R.B. v. ADT Sec. Services, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>NLRB v. Gissell Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 589, 618 (1969)	29
<i>Overnight Transportation Co.</i> , 322 NLRB 723 (1996)	33
<i>Pan Am. Grain Co., Inc. & Pan Am. Grain Mfg. Co., Inc. & Congreso De Uniones Industriales De Puerto Rico</i> , 346 NLRB 193 (2005).....	40
<i>Parts Depot, Inc. & Union of Needletrades</i> , 332 NLRB 670, 673-674 (2000).....	32
<i>Peat Mfg. Co.</i> , 251 NLRB 1117, 1117 (1980), <i>enfd.</i> 673 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Phillip 66 & United Steel</i> , 369 NLRB No. 13 (2020).....	29

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Radio Station KOMO-AM</i> , 324 NLRB 256 (1997)	17
<i>Raytheon Co.</i> , 279 NLRB 245, 246 (1986)	32
<i>Re Scepter Ingot Castings, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1509 (2000), <i>enfd.</i> 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1178 (1984), <i>enfd.</i> 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	30, 31
<i>Sparks Restaurant</i> , 366 NLRB No. 97, slip op. at 9–10 (2018), <i>enfd.</i> 805 Fed. Appx. 2 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Texas Petrochemicals Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 1057, 1063 (1989), <i>enfd. in</i> <i>relevant part and remanded</i> , 923 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>rehearing</i> <i>denied</i> 931 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Westwood Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935, 939 (2000)	30
